

**No. 18-2118**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PORTLAND PIPELINE CORPORATION AND  
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND AND MATTHEW LECONTE, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CODE ENFORCEMENT DIRECTOR OF  
SOUTH PORTLAND,  
Defendants-Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

---

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of the International Municipal  
Lawyers Association, and Legal Scholars, in support of  
Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance  
(filed with assent)**

Sarah J. Fox  
Northern Illinois University  
College of Law  
Swen Parson Hall  
1425 Lincoln Highway  
DeKalb, IL 60115  
815-753-0285

Lisa C. Goodheart, Bar No. 14910  
William L. Boesch, Bar No. 32761  
C. Dylan Sanders, Bar No. 49965  
Sugarman Rogers Barshak & Cohen, P.C.  
101 Merrimac Street  
Boston, MA 02114  
617-227-3030

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

### **FRAP 26.1 Disclosure**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Identities and Interest of Amici Curiae .....	8
Introduction.....	10
Argument .....	12
A. Local authority over land use reflects the highly localized impacts of land-use decisions for public health and welfare.....	14
B. Local governments exercise their land-use power through zoning ordinances and comprehensive plans .....	16
C. Zoning authority allows local governments to protect public health and environmental quality, and to respond to their communities’ changing needs.....	18
II. Local governments around the country routinely exercise their zoning power to prohibit unwanted land uses.....	20
III. The Clear Skies Ordinance is a textbook example of a community exercising its authority to regulate land use for public health and welfare .....	26
Conclusion .....	33

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Blancett v. Montgomery</i> , 398 S.W.2d 877 (Ky. Ct. App. 1966).....	21
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard Cty., Md.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Chez Sez III Corp. v. Township of Union</i> , 945 F.2d 628, 633 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	17
<i>Evans v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. of Boulder, Colo.</i> , 994 F.2d 755 (10th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	12
<i>Inhabitants of Town of Boothbay Harbor v. Russell</i> , 410 A.2d 554 (Me. 1980) .....	27
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	12
<i>Marblehead Land Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 47 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1931).....	21
<i>Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc. v. Town of Fryeburg</i> , 967 A.2d 702 (Me. 2009) .....	31
<i>Pike Indus., Inc. v. City of Westbrook</i> , 45 A.3d 707 (Me. 2012) .....	27
<i>Portland Cellular P’ship v. Inhabitants of the Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2015 WL 438826 (D. Me. Feb. 3, 2015).....	18
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	12

*Town of Beacon Falls v. Posick*,  
 212 Conn. 570, 563 A.2d 285 (1989)..... 22

*Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas*,  
 416 U.S. 1 (1974) ..... 17

*Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*,  
 272 U.S. 365 (1926) ..... 17, 30

*Wallach v. Town of Dryden*,  
 23 N.Y.3d 728, 16 N.E.3d 1188 (2014) ..... 24

*Wright v. Michaud*,  
 200 A.2d 543 (Me. 1964) ..... 28

*Your Home, Inc. v. City of Portland*,  
 432 A.2d 1250 (Me. 1981) ..... 29

*Zimmerman v. Board of County Comm’rs of Wabaunsee  
 County*,  
 289 Kan. 926, 218 P.3d 400 (2009) ..... 22

**Statutes**

30-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 3001 ..... 27, 32

30-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 4351 ..... 27

30-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 4352 ..... 17, 27, 30

30-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 4452 ..... 28

38 Me. Rev. Stat. § 556 ..... 32

**Journal Articles**

Briffault, *Our Localism: Part I—The Structure of Local  
 Government Law*, 90 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1990)..... 16

Freyfogle, *The Particulars of Owning*, 25 ECOL. L.Q.  
 574, 580-81 (1999) ..... 15

Hirokawa, *Sustaining Ecosystem Services Through Local  
 Environmental Law*, 28 PACE ENVTL. L. REV. 760,  
 768 (2011)..... 19

Jacobson, *Securing Local Land Use Permits: An Ounce of Prevention Is Worth A Pound of Cure*, 16 ME. B.J. 12, 12 (2001) ..... 18

Kaswan, *Climate Adaptation and Land Use Governance: The Vertical Axis*, 39 COLUM. J. ENVTL. L. 390 (2014)..... 14

Nolon, *In Praise of Parochialism: The Advent of Local Environmental Law*, 26 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 365, 373 (2002) ..... 13

Ostrow, *Land Law Federalism*, 61 EMORY L.J. 1397 (2012)..... 13

Salkin, *Zoning and Land Use Planning*, 32 REAL EST. L.J. 429 (2004)..... 13

**Treatises**

American Planning Association, *GROWING SMART LEGISLATIVE GUIDEBOOK* (2002 ed.)..... 19, 20

Haar & Wolf, *LAND USE PLANNING AND THE ENVIRONMENT: A CASEBOOK* (2010)..... 16, 17, 26

McQuillin Mun. Corp., *ZONING PLANS—COMPREHENSIVE PLANS* (3d ed.) ..... 19

Percival *et al.*, *ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION: LAW, SCIENCE, AND POLICY* (8th ed. 2018)..... 13, 16, 18

Sprankling & Coletta, *PROPERTY: A CONTEMPORARY APPROACH* 784 (3d ed. 2012) ..... 17

Sterk, *et al.*, *LAND USE REGULATION* (2nd ed. 2016) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

Maine Constitution, Art. VIII, Pt. 2, § 1..... 26

**Ordinance Provisions**

City of South Portland Code of Ordinances § 27-780(a) ..... 29

City of South Portland Code of Ordinances § 27-780(a)(j) ..... 29

City of South Portland Code of Ordinances § 27-922(k) ..... 29

City of South Portland Code of Ordinances § 27-964..... 29

South Portland Ordinance No. 1-14/1 at 5-9 ..... 28
